IPMC Meeting Minutes
Tyson Corner, VA
16 November 2001
The members of the International Program Management Council (IPMC) met at the 13th Annual Integrated Program Management Conference in Tyson Corner VA. 
Mike Lowry from the Defense Contract Management Agency (DCMA) opened the meeting as current chair for the IPMC with a welcome to all participants and an introduction of attendees.
Attendees:
	Member 
	Country/ Office
	E-mail 

	Michael Lowry 
	DCMA (USA) 
	mlowry@hq.dcma.mil 

	Rocky Galletta 
	Canada 
	Rocky.galletta@pwgsco.gc.ca 

	Mazin Altoumah 
	Canada 
	Mazin.altoumah@pwgsc.gc.ca 

	Keith Adams 
	Canada 
	Keith.adams@pwgsc.gc.ca 

	Wilma Uribe 
	DCMA (USA) 
	wuribe@hq.dcma.mil 

	John Graham 
	Canada 
	John.graham@pwgsc.gc.ca 

	Ken Nishi 
	ACTEE/MOC 
	nishi@proseed.co-jp 

	Tom Woodling 
	NDIA (USA) 
	Thomas_F_woodling@mail.northgruman.com 

	Jim Gasbarro 
	NDIA/PMSS (USA) 
	jamesg@neto.com 

	Walt Berkey 
	NDIA (USA) 
	Walt.berkey@Lmco.com 

	Bob Pattie 
	NDIA (USA) 
	Robert.d.pattie@boeing.com 

	John T. Pakiz 
	NDIA (USA) 
	John.j.pakiz@boeing.com 

	Robert Loop 
	Raytheon (USA) 
	looprc@raytheon.com 

	John Payne 
	MTC (Australasia) 
	japayne@mtc.aust.com 

	Sven Antvik 
	Swedish NDC 
	Sven_antvik@lector.kth.se 

	Nick Paxman 
	Australia 
	Nicholas.paxman@deence.gov.au 

	Gil Watters 
	Australia 
	Gil.watters@usa.defence.gov.au 

	Van Kinney 
	USA-DOD 
	Van.Kinney@osd.mil 

	Hivoshi Nishino 
	Proseed Corp (Japan) 
	nishino@proseed.co.jp 

	Mike Alford 
	Avellan (Japan) 
	mikea@avellansystems.com 

	Wayne Abba 
	Dekker Ltd. 
	w.abba@dttrakker.com 

	Roy Pouncey 
	MOD (UK) 
	spsevmi@dpa.mod.uk 

	Steve Krivokipich 
	DCMA (USA) 
	skrivokopich@dcmdw.dcma.mil 

	John Moule 
	MOD (UK) 
	spsevml@mod.uk 


Discussion:
The meeting opened with a discussion on formalizing the purpose and intent of the IPMC. Mr. Wayne Abba provided a good insight on the origins of the group, their initial members and objectives and why having a more informal group is more beneficial for all members. Consequently, a consensus was that it is not in the best interest of the IPMC to move to a more formal structure. 
Ken Nishi (Japan) expressed that the IMPC should have a structure with more defined objectives/activities, establish project teams through their members to work toward their accomplishment. They also expressed their need for IPMC support in helping them with knowledge insight that can be used in establishing a framework for implementing EVMS in their acquisition of Information Technology and in their procurement of systems in general. Mr. Abba offered that the DoD Acquisition strategy is well defined and it could be of a good help for Japan as an initiative example. Japan’s initiatives gained support toward members specially Roy Pouncey, Ministry of Defense, MOD, (UK)Mr. Roy Pouncey, Ministry of Defense, UK MOD, supported Mr. Nishi’s suggestion.
Walt Berkey, NDIA, gave an overall briefing about the structure of the organization, its participation in the ANSI standards development, purpose, intent and its role in the EVM community and partnership with the Government. Mr. Berkey also provided insight into recent revisions to the ANSI EVM standard.
Roy Pouncey UK MoD expressed his interest in the application and use of EVM on fixed priced contracts. Mr. Gil Watters (Australia) offered insight into how his government uses EVM in a fixed price environment, and offered to provide information on the subject for hosting on the Canadian IPMC information Web site. The council agreed to have this as a second initiative for the IPMC to research and provide information using the IPMC web. Steve Krivokopich (DCMA) asked industry attendees if they had assessed impact of doing fixed priced projects, and to provide their assessment of doing this as input 
Van Kinney proposed to start building an archive of the organization, with documents, letters, etc. DCMA as the chair will draft a statement of objectives using the existing MOA and letters as framework.
Keith Adams, Canada, asked for participation on future reviews, as part of their learning process. He also proposed the development of an IPMC website to share information on issues, policies, standards, lessons learned, etc. The web site will be sponsored and hosted by Canada. Keith provided insight into the Canadian Project Performance Management Standard efforts. 
Australia offered to provide access to some of their companies during February Australian Project performance Management Symposium in Canberra. 
It was asked for an active participation on the upcoming Australian symposium. Some areas that would be of great acceptance:
· Cash flow 

· Liquidity 

· Budgetary Process 

· EV for payments 

· EV on Firm Fixed Price Contracts 

· EV application to smaller projects 
· Standards, guidelines, criteria, integrating processes. 

· Lessons learned 

The meeting discussion developed into the following actions:
· Website development with the objective of sharing information thru the members. Target date: February 2002, Australian Conference –Canada- 

· Contribution to website content. – All members- 
· Share experiences on Programs with FFP; techniques -Australia- 

· Write a joint statement of objectives for the organization with inputs from all parties as their needs are identified. USA 

· Share DCMA skills requirements for our EVM specialists. 
· Provide a list of validated companies, once we have an assessed list.
